
Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-
Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jeet Bains, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince

Reserve Members: Richard Chatterjee, Mary Croos, Felicity Flynn, 
Stephen Mann, Stuart Millson and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. A pre-meet 
for Members only will be held at 6.00pm in Room F4.

Jacqueline Harris Baker
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Simon Trevaskis
0208 7266000
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 6 January 2020

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  

If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Strategy Forward Plan (Pages 13 - 16)
The Committee is asked to note the development of the Strategy 
Forward Plan.

6.  Question Time: Leader of the Council (Pages 17 - 88)
Question Time with the Leader of the Council, Councillor Tony Newman.

7.  Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 (Pages 89 - 94)
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.



3

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 29 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-
Hassel, Jeet Bains, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince

Also 
Present:

Councillors Stuart King, Paul Scott and Manju Shahul-Hameed

PART A

35/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meetings held on 2, 10 and 17 September were agreed as 
an accurate record.

36/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting.

37/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

38/19  Delivery of the Growth Zone

The Committee considered a report on the development of the Growth Zone 
project since its inception along with a presentation giving a high level 
overview of the Growth Zone project. The following Cabinet Members were in 
attendance at the meeting to deliver the presentation and answer questioned 
arising:-

 Councillor Stuart King – Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Regeneration (job share).

 Councillor Paul Scott - Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & 
Regeneration (job share).

 Councillor Manju Shahul-Hameed – Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Jobs

During the presentation the following points were noted:-

 The Growth Zone was a £5.2b regeneration initiative for the centre of 
Croydon. The overall project contained a range of different project 
within that would lead to the comprehensive regeneration of the area. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This included the provision of 2,800,000 ft² of new Grade A office 
space, 21 town centre development opportunities including Westfield, 
28 new public squares and spaces, a new world class train station, 
approximately 14,000 new homes and 23,000 new jobs. 

 Growth Zone project was due to run until 2034 with a focus on the first 
five year of major development activity. It was highlighted that much of 
the development activity was being delivered by developers and as 
such outside of the control of the Council. 

 The Council had borrowed £3.9m to ensure that the public realm 
aspects within the Growth Zone were joined up. This would be repaid 
through the growth of 
[...]
r aspects of the Growth Zone, such as improving the public 
realm, and improving transport links would also help to encourage businesses 
to relocate to Croydon. 

In response to a question about the key risks to the delivery of the Growth 
Zone it was advised that factors outside the control of the Council such as the 
economic uncertainty arising from Brexit and many of the developments 
opportunities within the Growth Zone being in the hands of private developers 
were key risks to the project. Risks were reviewed at a corporate level on a 
monthly basis including any mitigation that could be taken. Given the scale of 
the project the Committee agreed that there should be a specific risk register 
for the Growth Zone project itself rather than the risks being considered as 
part of a wider Corporate Risk Register. 

Given that the need for flexibility in the project had been highlighted, it was 
questioned how the change process would be managed. It was confirmed that 
governance processes were in place that monitored and approved changes to 
the programme as they happened. 

As it was noted that the Growth Zone project would allow the Council to retain 
business rates raised about a baseline, it was questioned whether the 
baseline had been met yet. It was confirmed that a small surplus had been 
achieved above the baseline. 

It was also confirmed that compulsory purchase orders had been served on 
the properties contained within the Westfield development, but not all of them 
had been handed across to the developer at this stage. 

In light of the lease for Box Park being extended for five years, it was 
questioned how this would impact upon the proposed development on the 
land it currently occupied. It was highlighted that at present there was other 
land still to be developed in the vicinity before the Box Park site, so the 
extended lease was unlikely to impact upon these proposals. 

In response to a question about who was providing leadership for the project, 
it was advised that the leadership of the project was multifaceted and it was 
not a straightforward approach with a single leader. Local MPs, the Chief 

Page 8



Executive, Cabinet Members and local Councillors all had a role to play in 
progressing the project. 

Given the scale of the project, it was questioned how the competing demands 
could be managed. It was confirmed that it was challenging to manage such a 
highly dynamic project with multiple schemes reliant on each other. Work to 
mitigate against the impact from a project of this scale was difficult, but it was 
essential to have plans that were flexible enough to respond to issues as they 
arose in real time. 

It was acknowledged that Transport for London (TFL) operated in an 
environment of continuing financial constraint which made it essential that all 
their projects were reviewed to ensure that they could be delivered within the 
available finance. The Council was working with TFL to increase tram 
capacity through the proposed Dingwall Road Loop extension. The Fiveways 
project was also progressing with TFL in pre-application discussions with the 
Council. 

It was confirmed that the Cycling Strategy within the Growth Zone reflected 
that the centre of Croydon provided the greatest opportunity to increase 
participation through the delivery of the Bedford Park scheme, work at 
Fairfield Halls and the Green Ways scheme linking local parks. There was a 
separate Cycling Strategy which had a wider focus across the borough with 
investment of £20m allocated. 

In response to a question about a possible extension of Rail Zone 4 to cover 
central Croydon, it was acknowledged that there was a case to be made to 
TFL and the Department for Transport. There was an economic case that 
could be made which needed to be developed beyond simply making it 
cheaper for people in Croydon to travel to work. Another potential benefit of 
expanding Zone 4 would be to de-incentivise people from driving to the Zone 
4 trains stations in the north of the borough.

It was confirmed that the Parking Review was currently being finalised and 
once complete it would be shared with the members of the Committee.

Given that there had been a number of public events organised in the town 
centre, it was questioned how success for these was measured. In response it 
was confirmed that as mentioned previously Croydon BID had been 
measuring footfall during these events. The Council had also prepared an 
evaluation report on the summer activities which would be used to plan future 
cultural events. There was also plans to start surveying social reaction to the 
town centre as the redevelopment projects started to be progressed.

It was questioned whether the possibility of pop ups had been explored to 
make use of the vacant units. It was advised that a number of spaces had 
been given to charities to use for free while empty. Box Park was also an 
example of land being put to good temporary use while waiting for 
redevelopment. 

Page 9



It was noted that there had been public concern about the removal of 
greenery outside the Fairfield Halls with an update on the plans for the land 
requested. It was confirmed that the removal of greenery was not permanent 
and plans were being developed for the area which would include a mixture of 
greenery, open space and art.

As it was highlighted that vibrant library usage was important to the social 
infrastructure of the town centre, it was questioned whether there were any 
planned improvements for the Central Library.  It was advised that 
improvement to the Central Library was crucial, particularly improving library 
provision for students. Improvements for the library would be included in the 
brief that was being prepared for the Clock Tower development and included 
an expanded and combined entry space more in line with a public square. 

Given the potential growth in student population from Southbank University 
coming to the borough in September 2020 it was questioned whether there 
had been any needs assessment of the social infrastructure requirements that 
might be needed. It was advised that from a social infrastructure perspective it 
was essential that it was right as both a town centre and also for the local 
community, with spaces such as community centres being made available.

In response to a question about whether there had been a Play Strategy 
developed for the Growth Zone project, it was advised that within the Delivery 
Plan Minster Green, Queens Garden and Park Hill had been identified as play 
spaces with specific briefings for these sites. It was also expected that there 
would be an investment in indoor play facilities as part of the Clock Tower 
development. 

Given that the Council had recently declared a Climate Emergency it was 
questioned whether a sustainability theme could be added to the project. It 
was advised that sustainability had already been incorporated within the 
project to a certain extend as it operated across the existing work streams. 
Consideration would be given to how sustainability could be made more 
explicit within the project.

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the Cabinet Members and 
officers for their attendance at the meeting and their engagement with the 
questions of the Committee.

Information Requests

Arising from the discussion of this item, the Committee would like to request 
the following information be provided:-

1. A breakdown of how the Government grant of £7m had been spent to 
date. 

2. An overview of the anticipated programme over the next couple of 
years. 

3. Confirmation of the baseline for the business rate base profile. 

Page 10



4. The results of the Parking Review (once available).

Conclusions

Following discussion of this item the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:- 

1. The Committee recognised that the Growth Zone was difficult to review 
in one session given the wide range of projects being delivered. 

2. It was agreed that the Growth Zone as a whole would be revisited in 
two to three years, but in the meantime oversight would be maintained 
through the Question Time sessions with Cabinet Members and 
reviews on specific strands. 

3. The Committee agreed that Cabinet Members and Officers should be 
commended for proceeding with any aspects of the Growth Zone 
project that they can do at the present time. 

4. It was agreed that the Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
would be asked to look at the play work stream and the masterplan for 
the public realm in greater detail.

5. It was noted that there was an item scheduled for 23 April 2020 
meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee with Councillor Shahul-
Hameed to look at economic development in the borough.

6. Given the scale and importance of the Growth Zone project the 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee agreed that the potential risks to the 
delivery of the project should be monitored through a project specific 
risk register.

Recommendation

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Members 
responsible for the Growth Zone project that a risk register be developed and 
maintained specifically for the risks associated with the Growth Zone project.

39/19  Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20

The Committee considered a report setting out its work programme along with 
that of its three Sub-Committees for 2019-20. 

The Chair highlighted that it was increasingly likely a General Election would 
be called for early December. As such it may necessitate moving the date of 
the next Scrutiny & Overview Committee meeting scheduled for 9 December. 
At present the items on the agenda for that meeting included a Question Time 
session with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, Councillor 
Oliver Lewis and Fairfield Halls. It was advised that a tour of Fairfield Halls 
would be arranged for Members prior to the meeting. 

Page 11



The Chair of the Streets, Environment and Housing Sub-Committee, 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel, confirmed that the Sub-Committee would be 
looking at the Licensing and Housing Strategies at their next meeting along 
with a review of the Local Plan. 

It was confirmed that 23 April 2020 meeting of the Health & Social Care Sub-
Committee would be dedicated to looking at the life course of mental health 
care in the borough. Arrangements for this were still to be finalised, but it was 
likely that members of the Children & Young People Sub-Committee would be 
invited to attend the meeting to provide their insight.

The Chair of the Children & Young People Sub-Committee, Councillor Robert 
Ward, confirmed that items on the new safeguarding arrangements and data 
sharing would not now be on the agenda for their next meeting on 5 
November 2019 and would instead come to a later meeting. 

Finally it was highlighted that members of the Children & Young People Sub-
Committee had recently visited the Refugee Council, which had been really 
helpful in giving Members an insight into the unique circumstances in 
Croydon. It was suggested that it would be useful if the members of the 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee could also be invited to future visits.

It was resolved that the Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 be noted.

40/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 12



For general release 

REPORT TO: Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
14 January 2020       

SUBJECT: STRATEGY FORWARD PLAN 

LEAD OFFICER: Gavin Handford, Director of Policy & Partnership 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Tony Newman, Leader of the Council 

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 

Gavin Handford, Director of Policy & Partnership 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:  
The ambition of the strategy framework is to strengthen the basis by which all 
strategies, policies and plans are created for the Council, and therefore it will 
su
[...]
e: 
1. Review of Housing 

Maintenance Contract  
2. Affordable Homes Programme  
3. Accommodation and Assets 

Strategy 

4. Fire Safety 
5. Smart City (Covered under 

digital Strategy?) 
6. Play Strategy 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Strategy Forward Plan
	6 Question Time: Leader of the Council
	Appendix 1: Croydon Economic Strategy 2019-24
	Appendix 2: Workforce Strategy 2019 - 2022

	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20
	For general release
	1. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20
	Scrutiny & Overview Committee
	Children & Young People Sub-Committee
	Health and Social Care Sub-Committee
	Streets, Environment and Homes Sub-Committee





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Leila Ben-Hassel, Jeet Bains, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince

Also 
Present:

Councillor Tony Newman

PART A

1/20  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to an amendment changing the following sentence 
from:-

‘Given the scale of the project the Committee agreed that there should be a 
specific risk register for the Growth Zone project itself rather than the risks 
being considered as part of a wider Corporate Risk Register.’

To read as follows:-

‘Given the scale of the project the Committee agreed that there should be a 
specific risk register for the Growth Zone project itself as well as than the risks 
being considered as part of a wider Corporate Risk Register.’ 

2/20  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting.

3/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/20  Strategy Forward Plan

The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the Strategy 
Forward Plan, which had been created to manage the Council’s strategies 
and plans. The Chair of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee welcomed the 
report, noting that it would help to provide greater transparency over the 
Council’s strategies and also help with planning future Scrutiny items. 

During the discussion of the report there were a number of questions raised 
by the Committee, with the first relating to the Council’s adoption of the Public 
Health Approach to Violence Reduction and where this sat. It was confirmed 
that the Public Health Approach required a wide ranging response and would 
be picked up and embedded in strategies across the Council.



It was confirmed that the review of the Autism Strategy would be led by the 
Health and Wellbeing Service supported by the Policy Team and as with any 
Council strategy would include engagement with stakeholders, which in the 
case of the Autism Strategy would include the Autism Partnership Board. It 
was also confirmed that although development of the Strategy would be led 
by the Health and Wellbeing Service, similarly to the Public Health Approach, 
it would require a wide ranging response to be embedded across the Council.

It was confirmed that the Policy Team was working with the Digital team to 
ensure that all Council Strategies were included on the website in an easy to 
find location.

In response to a question about whether there was a template for creating a 
good strategy, it was confirmed that would be guidance provided, but given 
the wide variety of strategies held by the Council it was important not to take 
an overly prescriptive approach.  

It was questioned whether there was a process in place for capturing any 
lessons learned from across the Council during the production of strategies. It 
was confirmed that there was not a formal process, but in having the forward 
plan it would provide clarify on who was leading on strategies and help to 
facilitate discussions on best practice. It was also anticipated that any 
approach to reviewing a strategy would involve looking at other authorities to 
find out who were the market leaders in terms of individual strategies and 
learning from their approach.  

It was noted that as part of the process for creating the Strategy Forward Plan 
there had been an audit of all existing Council strategies that had led to it 
being discovered that some strategies were either no longer applicable or had 
been superseded. It was agreed that the full list of strategies including 
confirmation of the reason why particular strategies were no longer required 
would be provided for the Committee’s information.

A request was also made for the Committee to be provided with an expanded 
version of the Strategy Forward Plan (as set out in Appendix 1 of the report), 
in a matrix format to included information such as the strategy owner, lead 
and relevant Cabinet Members, the department, any interdependencies with 
other strategies and the timetable and reason for review. 

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the officers for their work in 
preparing the Strategy Forward Plan and noted that there were a number of 
strategies reviews in the pipeline that may be of interest to Scrutiny.

Information Request

Arising from the discussion of this item, the Committee would like to request 
that they be provided with the following information:-

1. The full list of the strategies considered as part of the audit of the 
Council’s strategies, including confirmation of the reasons why it was 
decided that particular strategies were no longer required.



2. That an updated Strategy Forward Plan be provided to include 
information such as the strategy owner, lead and relevant Cabinet 
members, the department, any interdependencies with other strategies 
and both the timetable and reason for review.

Conclusions

Following discussion of this item the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The creation of the Strategy Forward Plan and the approach of formally 
reviewing strategies regularly was welcomed. 

2. It was agreed that the value of the Strategy Forward Plan would 
increase if it ensured that the Scrutiny Chairs were kept informed of 
when strategies were due to be reviewed and as such could be 
timetabled into the Scrutiny Work Programme accordingly. 

3. The Committee welcomed the confirmation that Member Champions 
would be alerted to and involved in any future strategy reviews that fell 
within their remit. 

4. It was agreed that there would be considerable value in a training 
session being arranged for Members on the Council’s approach to 
creating a strategy and as such a request would be made to the 
Members’ Learning and Development Panel for this to be included in 
the Members training programme. 

5/20  Question Time: Leader of the Council

The Committee considered a report from the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Tony Newman, along with a presentation delivered at the meeting. The 
presentation can be viewed on the link below:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20139/Leaders%20Presentati
on%20for%20Scrutiny%20-%2014%20January%202019.pdf

Following the presentation the Committee was given the opportunity to 
question the Leader of the Council. The first question related to possible 
areas of weakness for the Council, with it noted that although Children’s 
Services continued to improve it had started its improvement journey from a 
difficult place.  Another challenging area was the work of the Violence 
Reduction Network, which had improved the working relationships between 
the partners, but required ongoing work over the long term to tackle both the 
underlying causes of crime and the perception of crime in the borough.  

As there were significant challenges facing the retail sector it was questioned 
what the Council could do to support businesses in the borough. It was 
advised that support was provided by the Council through its work to ensure 
that streets were clean and safe. It was also about ensuring that local high 
streets remained an attractive place to visit, which could be evidenced 
through the recent investment in Thornton Heath High Street. However many 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20139/Leaders%20Presentation%20for%20Scrutiny%20-%2014%20January%202019.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20139/Leaders%20Presentation%20for%20Scrutiny%20-%2014%20January%202019.pdf


of the challenges were related to other factors such as the wider economy 
and the changing retail landscape and as such were beyond the control of the 
Council.

In response to a request for an update on the Westfield redevelopment of the 
town centre, it was confirmed that the Leader and other representatives from 
the Council had met with the developer in November, with a further meeting 
scheduled for February. From the meeting in November, it was evident that 
there was likely to be a significantly changed scheme coming forward to 
reflect the reduced requirement for retail space.  In having the opportunity to 
rethink the scheme in light of the challenging retail environment it may work to 
the long term benefit of Croydon.

As it was noted that support had been given to the possible expansion of 
Gatwick Airport, it was questioned how this could be managed against other 
potentially conflicting policies such as those directed towards tackling climate 
change. In response it was advised that it was important to use the Council’s 
influence on central Government on climate change. Any possible expansion 
of Gatwick Airport would have an economic benefit for Croydon with it 
important to attract new jobs to the borough including those in green 
industries. 

It was acknowledged that further work was needed on the provision of high 
quality office accommodation in the town centre, with it highlighted that the 
Council’s sustainability work was not just related to climate change, but also 
other areas such as the provision of affordable housing and jobs.  The 
forthcoming provision of a university offer in Croydon would be fundamental in 
attracting new jobs and sectors to invest in the borough.

In response to a question about what action was being taken to reduce the 
risk of flooding in the borough, it was advised that the issue of flooding 
needed careful consideration. As such it would be included for discussion by, 
the soon to be launched, Citizen Panels which would be focussed on a range 
of climate change and sustainability issues. As part of this work the Council 
was also planning to engage expert advice on issues such as flooding and air 
quality.

The Capital investment in projects such as Fairfield Halls and the New 
Addington Sports Centre was welcomed, however concern was raised about 
both the cost and schedule control on these project, with it questioned how 
such issues could be minimised on future projects. It was highlighted that in 
large projects such as the Fairfield Halls there was always the possibility that 
there would be increased costs that could not be foreseen and as such it 
there may be a need to be more open about potential costs and possible 
unknowns in advance of a project starting. 

It was highlighted that it had previously been promised that 200 car parking 
spaces would be available for the opening of the Fairfield Halls, but as of yet 
these were not available. It was agreed that this would be investigated and a 
response provided for the Committee. 



It was questioned how it would be possible for performance of Brick by Brick 
to be judged and whether performance would be reviewed on individual 
projects.  It was confirmed that the most obvious indicators would be the 
number of homes being delivered and the return provided through the 
dividend. There would be transparency on the cost of individual projects within 
the restrictions of commercial confidentiality. 

In response to a question about the potential in year overspend in the 
Council’s budget for 2019-20 it was confirmed that this was being managed 
and would be made up by the end of the year. It was also confirmed that it 
was planned to put money into reserves from 2020-21. 

As Croydon’s population was expected to continue to grow in the coming 
years, it was questioned whether there was sufficient revenue and capital 
resource available to meet the growing demand for services. It was advised 
that it presented a significant challenge for the Council, although an increased 
population would also mean an increased Council Tax base in the borough. It 
was hoped with a new Government in place it would mean that there would be 
greater financial certainty which would help local authorities to plan for the 
longer term. Business rates was another area of uncertainty with clarity also 
needed on its future allocation.  

It was suggested that Croydon had not always been as successful as its 
peers in making its case to Government for funding and as such it was 
questioned what steps could be taken to change this moving forward. It was 
highlighted that projects such as the Growth Zone were helping to deliver 
funding for the borough, but there was always more to be done, with the 
Administration happy to work with anyone on funding for Croydon.

It was highlighted that the One Croydon Alliance had started to change how 
health and social care services were provided with an emphasis on 
partnership working. Further down the line it was likely that this could lead to a 
change in how public services were funded, including future capital 
investment in health services. 

A Member of the Committee questioned why Brexit was listed as potential 
challenge, when it could also be seen as a potential opportunity. It was 
advised that it had been listed as a challenge following feedback from the 
local business community who disliked the uncertainty over the type of deal 
that would be delivered by the Government. It also needed to be 
acknowledged that Brexit was leading to uncertainty for many of the EU 
citizens living in the borough. It was highlighted that an Economic 
Development Conference had been held recently at Fairfield Halls to bring 
together businesses in the borough, which demonstrated that the Council was 
being proactive in its approach to attracting new business to the borough. 

It was confirmed that a wide range of data was monitored by the 
Administration to provide an understanding of how the borough was 
performing. This included information on the amount of new homes being 
provided, footfall in the town centre and unemployment levels.



The themes of the Digital Strategy, as outlined in the report, were welcomed, 
but it was questioned whether there were any ‘quick wins’ that could be 
introduced that would demonstrate to residents that improvements were being 
made. In response it was advised that the website was in the process of being 
improved, but at the present time it was still a work in progress. Looking to the 
future, it was likely that apps and the website would increasingly become the 
main entry point for residents interacting with the Council and as such it was 
important to ensure that the website was fit for purpose and able to perform to 
the level expected by residents.

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the Leader for his attendance 
at the meeting and his openness in answering the questions of the 
Committee.

Information Request

Arising from the discussion of this item, the Committee would like to request 
that they be provided with the following information:-

1. An update on the provision of 200 car parking spaces for Fairfield 
Halls.

Conclusions

Following discussion of this item the Committee concluded that it would be 
preferable if when planning future major projects to include potential cost 
ranges rather than providing a specific budget total, as had been the case 
with the Fairfield Halls redevelopment. 

6/20  Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20

The Committee considered a report setting out the Scrutiny Work Programme 
for 2019-20. 

The Chair of the Committee confirmed that the meeting originally scheduled 
for 10 December 2019 had been rearranged for 10 February 2020. In 
preparation for this meeting, which would include a Question Time session 
with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, Councillor Oliver 
Lewis, an invite had been arranged for the members of the Committee to 
attend the opening of the New Addington Sports Centre on 16 January. There 
would also be a tour of Fairfield Halls at 4.30pm on the day of the meeting for 
Committee members. 

The Chair of the Children & Young People Sub-Committee highlighted that 
the work programme for the sub-committee was in the process of being re-
prioritised and as a result there was likely to be changes made to the version 
set out in the report. 

The Committee resolved to note the Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20.

7/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public



This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Signed:

Date:


